

Staff Report for Decision

File Number: DP001195

DATE OF MEETING February 1, 2021

AUTHORED BY SADIE ROBINSON, PLANNING ASSISTANT, CURRENT PLANNING

SUBJECT DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION NO. DP001195 –

3500 DEPARTURE BAY ROAD

OVERVIEW

Purpose of Report

To present for Council's consideration, a development permit application to allow the redevelopment of a single residential dwelling and site improvements partially within the watercourse setback at 3500 Departure Bay Road.

Recommendation

That Council issue Development Permit No. DP1195 at 3500 Departure Bay Road with the following variance:

 reduce the watercourse setback measured from the top of bank of Joseph Creek from 15m to 5.99m for the proposed dwelling.

BACKGROUND

A development permit application, DP1195, was received from Pheasant Hill Homes, to reduce the watercourse setback from the top of bank of Joseph Creek to allow redevelopment of a single residential dwelling, detached garage, and site improvements on the subject property, partially within the watercourse setback.

Subject Property and Site Context

Zoning	R1- Single Residential Dwelling
Location	The subject property is located on the north side of Departure Bay Road, opposite Keighley Road.
Total Area	3,850m ²
Official Community Plan (OCP)	Map 1 – Future Land Use – Neighbourhood Map 3 – Development Permit Area No. 1– Watercourses

The subject property has a panhandle frontage on Departure Bay Road with a long driveway access to an existing house and detached garage, which the property owners are proposing to remove. The site is a large property with mature trees, and Joseph Creek, a tributary to Departure Creek, flows in a southeasterly direction across the property. The Watercourses Development Permit Area (DPA) encompasses over half of the property. The subject property is surrounded by single residential properties.



DISCUSSION

Proposed Development

The proposed development includes the removal of the existing dwelling, which currently encroaches into the Streamside Protection and Enhancement Area (SPEA), and the redevelopment of a single residential dwelling, garage, and site improvements outside of the SPEA, but partially within the watercourse development permit area and required 15m watercourse setback. The existing dwelling is approximately 1.2m from the top of bank of Joseph Creek, and the proposed dwelling will be 5.99m from top of bank. The existing driveway crosses over Joseph Creek and will be maintained, but a portion of the driveway will be removed and replaced with predominantly pervious materials.

A Qualified Environmental Professional (QEP) completed a detailed assessment and determined the SPEA necessary to protect fish and wildlife habitat and riparian function is 10m as measured from high-water mark (5.99m as measured from the top of bank) of Joseph Creek. The Province has reviewed and accepted the QEP's detailed assessment and the defined SPEA.

The residence could be sited further north within the property, however, there is no way to fully avoid development in the DPA as the driveway needs to cross the creek regardless of the placement of the house. The proposed building site was carefully selected based on what is essential to achieve a net-zero ready home and a suitable area for a food garden. The specific location beneath the significant evergreen canopy for the dwelling is essential in order to block the unwanted summer solar heat gains, while allowing the lower-angle solar exposure in the winter and shoulder seasons, and also avoiding the removal of existing trees. Further, the northern portion of the property, has the greatest potential for vegetable production due to increased summer sun exposure and the open level ground.

To compensate for the intrusion to the watercourse setback, the proposed development includes restoration of 1,446m² of riparian area to natural vegetation, expanding beyond the SPEA boundaries to increase the wildlife corridor value. The proposed development will result in a significant net gain in the quantity and quality of habitat within Joseph Creek. A three-year maintenance period and bonding will be required, per the submitted Riparian Restoration Plan prepared by EDI Environmental Dynamics Inc. As a condition of the development permit, the property owner will also be required to install permanent post and rail fencing and habitat protection signage.

The proposal complies with the DPA guidelines, as existing encroachments within the SPEA will be removed, the proposed redevelopment will be located outside of the SPEA, and the form and function of the riparian area and wildlife habitat will be restored with replanting.

Proposed Variances

Minimum Watercourse Setback

Section 6.3.1.5 of "City of Nanaimo Zoning Bylaw 2011 No. 4500" requires a minimum watercourse setback from Joseph Creek of 15m, as measured from top of bank. The proposed setback is 5.99m at the closest point to the dwelling from top of bank; a proposed variance of 9.01m.



The proposed setback variance would allow for removal of existing encroachments within the SPEA, redevelopment to be located outside of the SPEA, and the riparian area to be restored. It will also allow for maximized energy efficiency of the house, as recommended by passive house consultants, as well as providing space for a food garden. The proposed restoration and enhancement of the riparian area is a significant net gain in riparian function for fish and wildlife.

The proposal meets the DPA guidelines. Given the development proposes to reduce impacts to the SPEA and there is a net improvement to the quality of the fish and wildlife habitat within the riparian leave-strip, Staff support the proposed variance.

SUMMARY POINTS

- Development Permit Application No. DP1195 proposes a variance to reduce the minimum required watercourse setback from 15m to 5.99m from the top of bank of Joseph Creek to allow a proposed single residential dwelling, detached garage, and site improvements.
- The proposed building location will be outside of the Provincially-required
 10m Streamside Protection and Enhancement Area, and the Riparian Offsetting Plan will enhance the existing riparian form and function within the site.
- Staff support the proposed variance.

<u>ATTACHMENTS</u>

ATTACHMENT A: Permit Terms and Conditions

ATTACHMENT B: Context Map ATTACHMENT C: Location Plan ATTACHMENT D: Site Plan

ATTACHMENT E: Riparian Offsetting Treatment Areas

ATTACHMENT F: Aerial Photo

Submitted by:

Concurrence by:

Lainya Rowett Manager, Current Planning Jeremy Holm Director, Development Approvals

Dale Lindsay General Manager, Development Services